
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 18 July 2019

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 2

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP – CARE HOMES – 
FUTURE SUSTAINABILITY  

3 - 22

(B) CARE PROVIDER CONTRACT UPLIFT 2019/20  23 - 27

Executive Board

Thursday, 13 June 2019 2.00 p.m.
The Boardroom, Municipal Building

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

(A) THE PROCUREMENT OF A NEW INTEGRATED 
SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE FOR HALTON AND 
WARRINGTON  

28 - 31

5. TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO

(A) TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE  32 - 44

6. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

(A) VICTORIA PARK GREENHOUSE PROJECT - 
WAIVER OF STANDING ORDERS  

45 - 47

(B) 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  48 - 74

(C) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2021/22  75 - 84

(D) DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  85 - 89

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8. CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) HALTON CARE HOMES - TO CONSIDER OPTIONS 
TO MAINTAIN SERVICE DELIVERY FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE IN HALTON  

90 - 92

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



Item Page No

procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Tuesday, 14 May 2019 in Box 9 - Halton 
Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared on Council business: None  

Officers present: A. Scott, G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney 
and E. Dawson

Also in attendance:  None

Action
EXB126 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

EXB127 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
appoint Councillor Mike Wharton as the Deputy Leader of 
the Council for 2019/20 Municipal Year.

Chief Executive 

EXB128 APPOINTMENT TO BOARDS, COMMITTEES, APPEALS 
PANEL AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR AND THE 
APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO VARIOUS BOARDS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, regarding 
appointments to the Council’s Boards, Committees, Appeals 
Panel and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the re-appointment of a 
non-voting Co-optee to the Health Policy and Performance 
Board and the re-appointment of a non-voting Parish 
Council Co-optee to the Standards Committee. A list of 
Committee memberships was tabled at the meeting.

R
[...]
val be given to offer the recommended uplift to care 
providers, for 2019/2020 and 2020/2021.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Care Act 2014 requires local authorities to ensure that the market as 
a whole remains viable and sustainable. When commissioning services, 
local authorities must have regard to the cost effectiveness and value for 
money that the services offer for public funds. However they must not 
undertake any actions which may threaten the sustainability of the 
market, and must ensure that remuneration for staff must be at least 
sufficient to comply with national minimum wage legislation, and that 
there is a ‘fair price’ paid for care.

3.2 One of the main challenges for the care sector has been the introduction 
of a new mandatory National Living Wage (NLW) for workers aged 25 
and above from 1st April 2016.  It was set at £7.20 an hour in 2016/17, 
£7.50 in 2017/18, £7.83 in 2018/19 and £8.21 from the 1st of April 2019. 
The target of £9.00 by 2020/21 has been reduced slightly to £8.75 
according to the Office For Budget Responsibility, reflecting revisions to 
their earnings growth forecast. 

3.3 Following the previous Executive Board report in April 2019, Halton 

Page 23 Agenda Item 3b



Borough Council have now consulted with all care home, supported living 
and domiciliary care providers who will be working in the Borough in 
2019/20 in respect of the proposed fee increases. 

3.4 All Care providers received written notification of the proposed fee 
increases, and were requested to respond by the 10th May 2019. 

3.5 Responses were received from 5 providers, on the whole feedback was 
positive in response to the proposals; however a couple of key issues 
were raised, which Executive Board need to consider:

 Supported Living providers: sleep-in rates insufficient to cover on 
costs to enable them to pay the £6.00 per hour.

 One supported living provider has responded that the uplift is 
insufficient for them to continue to provide ca
[...]
 Orders, the Executive Board is asked to 
note the outcome of a key decision to procure an Integrated Sexual 
Health Service in partnership with Warrington Borough Council and to 
enter into a contract with the provider who has been assessed as being 
the most economically advantageous and effective organisation to 
deliver for Halton and Warrington. The contract will commence in 
October 2019 and will be awarded for a period of 5 years with the option 
of two additional one year contracts.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board notes the outcome of 
the recent procurement exercise and supports the previously 
agreed awarding of a joint contract for the provision of an 
Integrated Sexual Health Service for Halton and Warrington.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In April 2018 the Executive Board approved a joint commissioning 
arrangement with Warrington Borough Council to discharge their 
commissioning responsibilities in relation to sexual health set out in the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 and increase access to local services, 
ensure consistency of delivery and to realise efficiencies from the 
management of the service (EB Minutes 140/2018). 

3.2  Warrington Borough Council has led on the procurement process with full 
participation from Halton’s commissioners. 

3.3 It is a mandatory requirement of the Public Health grant that Local 
Authorities commission sexual health services. The Integrated Sexual 
Health Service aims to improve sexual health by:  

Page 28 Agenda Item 4a



 Promoting good sexual health through primary prevention activities 
including behaviour change and those which aim to reduce the 
stigma associated with STIs, HIV and unwanted pregnancy;  

 Providing rapid and easy access to open access STI testing, 
treatment and management services through a variety of 
mechanisms which may include online services;

 Providing rapid and easy access to open access reproductive 
health services including full range of contraceptive services;
[...]
ER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Transportation

SUBJECT: Transport Infrastructure Update

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update members on the improvements 
made in recent years to the Borough’s transport infrastructure and to 
seek the Board’s approval to the next set of key transport projects within 
Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) Members approve the list of schemes in Appendix 1 to this 
report to be developed into deliverable schemes (including 
feasibility works, business case preparation, funding bids, and 
when appropriate, entry into the Council’s Capital Programme);

2) the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Transportation, to take the necessary actions to ensure value for 
money through the appropriate procurement processes; and

3) the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Transportation, to take any other actions necessary to enable 
timely delivery of this infrastructure.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Good transport links bring significant benefits to people, businesses, the 
environment, and the overall economy of the Borough. For example, 
good transport can: help people access jobs; help shape greener and 
healthier places; attract new firms and investment; and unlock new 
development sites for business and housing.

3.2 Halton has natural advantages in its geographical location and excellent 
transport links. The Council continues to invest in a comprehensive 

Page 32 Agenda Item 5a



programme of infrastructure projects with the objective of providing safe, 
efficient, and effective transport systems to facilitate sustainable growth. 

3.3 These schemes also meet the wider policy objectives of reducing 
congestion, reducing road casualties, efficient freight movement, 
providing ac
[...]
//www.designingbuildings.co.uk/wiki/Public
https://www.designingbuildings.co.uk/wiki/Highways
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1980/66/section/278
https://www.designingbuildings.co.uk/wiki/Developer


REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 13 June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO:  Resources 

SUBJECT: Victoria Park Greenhouse Project -Waiver 
of Standing Orders report

WARDS: Appleton

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval from Members to a waiver 
of procurement standing orders to allow for a direct award to Hartley 
Botanical for the provision of the greenhouse structure on the above 
project. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members approve a waiver of 
procurement standing order 1.5.2 Open Tendering Procedure, 
under Procurement Standing Orders 1.14.4 (iv&v) Non-emergency 
procedures- (exceeding a value threshold of £100,000) to allow a 
direct award to Hartley Botanical in the amount of £159,348 for the 
provision of the greenhouse structure on the above project.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   The existing Victorian style greenhouse in Victoria Park is circa 45 years 
old and in a very poor state of repair and is in need of significant 
investment.  The facility is a central part of the visitor offer in the Park as 
such it is proposed that the existing green house is replaced and the 
facility upgraded to bring it up to modern day standards. This will both 
enable the Council to reduce running costs, and enhance the visitor offer 
in the Park.

3.2   Following on from a feasibility study, led by Open Spaces and Property 
Services, a soft market testing exercise was carried out to establish a 
manufacturer of a new greenhouse who provided best value in terms of 
both cost and quality. Costs were assessed on a sq/m basis and the 
units assessed for quality and appearance against the preferred 
‘Victorian style’ finish which is in keeping with the park. Following that 

[...]
 Works budget £65,000, Property budgets.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
        None anticipated

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
        None anticipated

Page 46



6.3 A Healthy Halton
        None anticipated

6.4 A Safer Halton
        None anticipated

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
        The greenhouse is a very prominent feature in Victoria Park, particularly 

due to its location near the main entrance. Its renewal in a ‘Victorian 
style’ will help both enhance the visual appeal, and visitor experience 
when visiting the park. 

7.0  RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 If we are aren’t able to bring the cost of the work within the available 
budget the project will not be able to proceed as desired.

 
8.0   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The new greenhouse will be fully accessible as such there are no 
equality and diversity issues.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

None

Page 47



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 13 June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2018/19 Financial Outturn

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report the final revenue and capital spending position for 2018/19.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) The report be noted; and

2) The information within the report is taken into account when 
reviewing the 2019/20 budget monitoring position, medium 
term forecast and saving proposals for future years.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1  The final accounts for 2018/19 are nearing completion and the revenue 
spending position for each Department, subject to external audit, is 
shown in Appendix 1. 

3.2  Overall the final outturn position shows overspend of £2.407m against 
a revised budget of £109.227m. The adverse position has been 
highlighted throughout the year and at the end of December 2018 it 
was forecast that the final overspend outturn would b
[...]
n forecast, as a result of 
improved rates of return and cash balances available for 
investment being larger than expected. The 2019/20 budget has 
been updated to reflect the increased investment returns being 
generated.

A number of one-off Government grants were received during the 
year, including those relating to business rate reliefs as a result of 
changes to Government policy and increases to the business 
rates base. In addition, the business rates pool arrangement with 
Warrington and St Helens councils has generated additional 
income of £0.132m for Halton. The increase to the business rate 
base has been reflected in setting the 2019/20 budget.

Reserves and Balances

3.8 The Council’s Reserves and Balances have been reviewed in 
accordance with the Reserves and Balances Strategy and are 
considered reasonable given the scale of the financial challenges 
facing the Council.

Page 53



3.9 Total revenue spending for the year was £2.4m above budget. As a 
result this would have had the impact of reducing the Council’s General 
Reserve to £2.6m. At this level it is considered the General Reserve 
would be insufficient given the level of increasing service pressures, 
uncertainty regarding future funding cuts and the risk of fluctuations in 
the level of business rates retained on an annual basis. Therefore, a 
number of earmarked reserves have been reviewed and reductions 
made where possible, to enable funds to be moved into the General 
Reserve taking the balance back to a more prudent £5m. 

School Balances

3.10 School balances as at 31 March 2019 total £4.6m (compared to £3.8m 
last year-end). There is also £0.3m of unspent Schools related funding 
held centrally which will carry forward into 2019/20.

 
3.11 The breakdown of spending for 2018/19 against Individual School 

Budgets (ISB) is given in the table below. 

Individual School Budgets (ISB) 2018/19
 Nursery

Schools
£’000

Primary
Schools

£’000

Secondary
Schools

£’000

Special
Schools


[...]
 Initiative 77 60 17
Basic Need Projects 0 0 0
Lunts Heath 11 10 1
Fairfield Primary School 79 57 22
Weston Point Primary 4 4 0
Kitchen Gas Safety 71 62 9
Small Capital Works 119 86 33
The Bridge School vocational centre 397 376 21
Simms Cross 130 129 1
Ashley School 80 79 1
SEND allocation 30 53 (23)
Healthy Pupil Capital Fund 70 53 17
The Grange 0 2 (2)

Total People Directorate 4,112 3,415 697

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 42,353 21,890 20,463
Slippage (20%) -8,471

TOTAL 33,882 21,890 11,992

Page 74



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 13 June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital Programme 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Council approved the Capital Programme for 2019/20 on 6 March 
2019. Since then further reports detailing planned capital expenditure 
for 2019/20 and future years have been reported. In addition, new 
capital grant allocations have been received and slippage to capital 
projects for 2018/19 has been rolled forward to 2019/20. The purpose 
of this report is to bring all the separate elements together and report 
on the Council’s total planned Capital Programme expenditure and 
associated funding over the next three years.

1.2 To outline the proposed use of the ICT capital allocation of £0.9m. 
Proposed programme of activities, included at Appendix A, support the 
maintenance and development of the Council’s technology 
infrastructure.

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) Council be recommended to approve the updated Capital 
Programme for 2019-22, including forecast spend and funding, 
as set out in Table 1 and Table 2;

2) the Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and Resources in 
liaison with the portfolio holder Transportation, finalise the 
detailed implementation programme of Highways and 
Transportation schemes to be delivered in 2019/20; and

3) the proposed use of the ICT rolling Capital Programme for 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix A be approved.


[...]
OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

SUBJECT: Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for discretionary 
non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the application for 90% discretionary 
rate relief from Power In Partnership Ltd in relation to its premises 
at 5 Alcock Street, Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 1NA and Unit 1a, 
Halton Lodge Local Centre, Whitchurch Way, Halton Lodge, 
Runcorn, WA7 5YP, be approved from 1st April 2019 until 31 March 
2022.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Under the amended provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988, the Council is able to grant up to 100% discretionary rate relief to 
any business ratepayer. This relief had previously only been available 
to organisations that were a registered charity, a community amateur 
sports club or a not-for-profit organisation. 

3.2 The Council currently meets the full cost of all mandatory and 
discretionary relief granted, as part of the Liverpool City Region 100% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot Scheme.

3.3 For not-for-profit organisations where discretionary rate relief has been 
granted in the past, the Council has in the main granted a maximum of 
90% discretionary rate relief. The organisations themselves then have 
to meet the remaining 10% of their business rates liability.

3.4 In instances where discretionary business rate relief is granted, the 
Council currently awards the relief for a three year period.

3.5 An application for discretionary rate relief has been received as 
outlined below, from Power in Partnership Ltd. The organisation is not 

Page 85 Agenda Item 6d



a registered charity and is not considered a charity by HMRC for tax 
purposes, so 80% mandatory relief is not applicable.

Power in Partnership Ltd
5 Alcock Street, Runcorn, WA7 1NA and
[...]
t Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Application form Kingsway House, 
Caldwell Road, 
Widnes

Adel Tomkins
Senior Rating Officer 

Page 88



APPENDIX

Ratepayer Address Mandatory
Rate Relief 
Awarded

 Annual 
Cost of

Mandatory
Rate Relief 

to HBC

£

Disc.
Rate 

Relief

Annual Cost of 
Disc. Rate 

Relief to HBC
01/04/19-
31/03/20

£

Actual 
Rates 

Liability
01/04/19-
31/03/20

£

Actual Cost of 
Mandatory Relief to 
HBC from 01/04/19-

31/03/20

£

Actual Cost of 
Disc. Rate Relief to 
HBC from 01/04/19-

31/03/20

£

Power in 
Partnership 
Ltd

5 Alcock Street, Runcorn, 
Cheshire, WA7 1NA 0% 0.00 90% 1281.51 1,423.90 0.00 1281.51

Power in 
Partnership 
Ltd

Unit 1a, Halton Lodge 
Local Centre, Whitchurch 
Way, Halton Lodge, 
Runcorn, WA7 5YP

0% 0.00 90% 1922.27 2,135.85 0.00 1922.27

P
age 89



Document is Restricted

Page 90 Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Scrutiny Topic Group – Care Homes – Future Sustainability
	DRAFT Scrutiny Review Report

	3b Care Provider Contract Uplift 2019/20
	4a The procurement of a new Integrated Sexual Health Service for Halton and Warrington
	5a Transport Infrastructure Update
	6a Victoria Park Greenhouse Project - Waiver of standing Orders
	6b 2018/19 Financial Outturn
	6c Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22
	6d Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief
	8a Halton Care Homes - To consider options to maintain service delivery for older people in Halton



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 13 June 2019 in The Boardroom,
Municipal Building

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones,
Nelson, Wharton and Wright
Apologies for Absence: Councillor T. McInerney
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: A. Scott, G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney,
E. Dawson and S. Wallace-Bonner
Also in attendance: Councillor J. Lowe (Minute EXB 2 refers)
ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
EXB1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2019
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
CHILDREN,
PORTFOLIO

EXB2

EDUCATION

AND

SOCIAL

CARE

SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP – CARE HOMES – FUTURE
SUSTAINABILITY
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,
People, on the final Scrutiny Topic Group report on Care
Homes – Future Sustainability, from the Health Policy and
Performance Board. Councillor Joan Lowe, Chair of the
Health Policy and Performance Board (PPB), presented the
item.
It was noted that the Halton Care Home model vision
was one of outstanding care for all individuals living in the
Borough’s care homes. The Scrutiny Topic Group identified
seven recommendations as part of the review and these
were detailed in the main Topic Group report that was
considered by the Health Policy and Performance Board on
26 February 2019.

Councillor Joan Lowe was thanked for her
attendance, and the Board placed on record their thanks to
the members of the PPB for their input to the review.
RESOLVED: That the report be approved.
EXB3

CARE PROVIDER CONTRACT UPLIFT 2019/20
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, People, on the outcome of consultation for the
Care Provider Contract Uplift 2019/20.
It was reported that the Care Act 2014 required local
authorities to ensure that the care provider market remained
viable and sustainable and that when commissioning
services, local authorities must have regard for the cost
effectiveness and value for money that the services offered,
for public funds.
Since the meeting of Executive Board on 11 April
2019, consultation had taken place in respect of proposed
fee increases with all care homes, supported living and
domiciliary providers, working within the Borough in
2019/20.
The report detailed the responses from five providers
along with some key issues raised, for Executive Board to
consider. Based on the feedback, it was noted that an
amendment to the proposed hourly sleep-in rates be made,
but that the proposed fee increases for all other care
provision remain as previously reported to the Board.
A minor amendment was noted in tables 3.8 and 5.1
which should read as follows:‘Care Providers - Care homes Year 1 £438 - £546’.
RESOLVED: That
1) the contents of the be noted;
2) the recommendations and risks be noted; and
3) approval be given to offer the recommended uplift
to care providers for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Strategic Director
- People

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO
EXB4

THE PROCUREMENT OF A NEW INTEGRATED SEXUAL
HEALTH SERVICE FOR HALTON AND WARRINGTON
The Board considered a report of the Director of
Public Health, on the procurement of a new Integrated
Sexual Health Service.
In April 2018, the Board had approved a joint
commissioning arrangement with Warrington Borough
Council. It was reported that the Public Health Team had
sought the provision of a high quality service, providing a
balance of advice, guidance and promotional/prevention
activity. The new service would be delivered in a ‘hub and
spoke’ system, to encourage locality based teams to meet
the needs of the population of the area they served.
The Board was advised that a further joint
procurement exercise was conducted which concluded on
30 April 2019. One provider was identified as being the most
economically advantageous, scoring the highest in terms of
quality.
RESOLVED: That the Board notes the outcome of Director of Public
the recent procurement exercise and supports the previously Health
agreed awarding of a joint contract for the provision of an
Integrated Sexual Health Service for Halton and Warrington.
TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO

EXB5

TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided an update on improvements to the Borough’s
Transport Infrastructure and sought approval for the next set
of key transport projects in Halton.
It was reported that Halton’s adopted Local Transport
Plan 3 (LTP3) set out the statutory context for investment in
infrastructure to 2025/26. In association with the 22 ‘Primary
Transport Strategies’ contained in LTP3, there were a
number of major schemes and improvement projects that
covered road, rail, bus, cycling and walking. The report
provided Members with details for each of these projects.
It was noted that, since the adoption of LTP3, there
had been a number of changes to the way transport strategy

and funding were administered. The Liverpool City Region
Combined Authority (LCR CA) had been created and new
priorities such as Transport for the North, Northern
Powerhouse Rail and High Speed 2 had emerged.
Department for Transport funding was now directed to the
LCR CA and redistributed to local councils. It was reported
that funding that was previously dedicated to Halton, now
formed part of a City Region Investment Strategy.
The Board was advised that at the present time, there
were four major projects on site in Halton Borough; these
were noted as being:




Silver Jubilee Bridge Maintenance;
Runcorn Station Quarter and De-linking;
Widnes Loops to West Bank; and
Sustainable transport corridor upgrades for
walking and cycling.

RESOLVED: That
1) the list of schemes in Appendix 1, attached to the
report be approved, and be developed into
deliverable schemes (including feasibility works,
business case preparation, funding bids and,
where appropriate, entry into the Council’s Capital
Programme);
2) the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources, be authorised, in consultation with the
Portfolio holder for Transportation, to take the
necessary actions to ensure value for money
through the appropriate procurement processes;
and
3) the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources, be authorised, in consultation with the
Portfolio holder for Transportation, to take any
other actions necessary to enable timely delivery
of this infrastructure.

Strategic Director
Enterprise,
Community and
Resources

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
EXB6

VICTORIA PARK GREENHOUSE PROJECT - WAIVER OF
STANDING ORDERS
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
sought approval of a waiver of Procurement Standing
Orders, for the provision of a greenhouse structure at
Victoria Park, Widnes.
The Board was advised that the current Victorian
style greenhouse was a central part of the visitor offer in the
Park, although it was in need of repair. Following a feasibility
study, a soft market testing exercise was undertaken to
establish a manufacturer of a new greenhouse. The report
set out details of the breakdown of the various elements of
the project together with costs for Members’ consideration. It
was reported that the waiver of the relevant Procurement
Standing Orders would allow the Council to make a further
saving against the quoted costs of the original scheme.
RESOLVED: That the waiver of Procurement
Standing Order 1.5.2 Open Tendering Procedure under
Procurement Standing Orders 1.14.4 (iv and v) be approved,
to allow a direct award to Hartley Botanical in the amount of
£159,348, for the provision of the greenhouse structure on
the Victoria Park Greenhouse project.

EXB7

2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, on the final revenue and capital spending
position for 2018/19.
The Board was advised that the final accounts for
2018/19 were near completion; the revenue spending for
each department, which would be subject to external audit,
was attached to the report at Appendix 1.
The report provided details on the key budget
variances within the following services:



Children and Families;
Adult Social Care;
Community and Environment;

Strategic Director
Enterprise,
Community and
Resources





Education, Inclusion and Provision;
Planning and Transportation; and
Corporate and Democracy.

Members were advised that the Council’s Reserves
and Balances had been reviewed in accordance with the
Reserves and Balances Strategy. Total revenue spending
for the year was £2.4m above budget, and as a result, this
would have had the impact of reducing the Council’s
General Reserve to £2.6m. At this level, it was considered
the General Reserve would be insufficient given the level of
increased service pressures and uncertainty regarding
future funding cuts and fluctuations in the business rates
retained on an annual basis. However, it was reported that a
number of earmarked reserves had been reviewed and
reductions made where possible, to enable funds to be
moved into the General Reserve to increase the balance to
a more prudent level.
A breakdown of School’s Balances and spending for
2018/19 was provided, indicating a total of £4.6m at 31
March 2019. Capital spending at 31 March 2019 totalled
£21.890m, being 64.6% of the total Capital Programme.
RESOLVED: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) the information within the report be taken into
account when reviewing the 2019/20 budget
monitoring position, medium term forecast and
saving proposals for future years.
EXB8

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2021/22
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, which presented the Council’s total
forecast Capital Programme expenditure and associated
funding for 2019/20 to 2021/22.
The report updated Members on the latest position on
the Council’s Capital Programme, including planned Capital
Programme expenditure 2019/20 to 2021/22, a summary of
how this would be financed and details of Capital Receipts.
The report also outlined the proposed use of the ICT rolling
Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix A attached to the
report.

Operational
Director - Finance

RESOLVED: That

Operational
Director - Finance

1) Council be recommended to approve the updated
Capital Programme for 2019/22, including forecast
spend and funding, as set out in Table 1 and
Table 2, attached to the report;
2) the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio
holder for Transportation, be authorised to finalise
the detailed implementation programme of
Highways and Transportation Schemes to be
delivered in 2019/20; and
3) the proposed use of the ICT rolling Capital
Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A
attached to the report, be approved.
EXB9

DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance on an application for discretionary nondomestic rate relief.
The Board was advised that under the amended
provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the
Council was able to grant discretionary rate relief to any
business rate payer. The Council currently met the full cost
of all mandatory and discretionary relief granted, as part of
the Liverpool City Region 100% Business Rates Retention
Pilot Scheme.
An application had been received for discretionary
rate relief, as outlined in the report. It was noted that the
organisation was not a registered charity or considered to be
a charity by HMRC for tax purposes, so the 80% mandatory
relief was not applicable.
RESOLVED: That the application for 90%
discretionary rate relief from Power in Partnership Ltd in
relation to its premises at 5 Alcock Street, Runcorn, and Unit
1a Halton Lodge Local Centre, Whitchurch Way, Halton
Lodge, Runcorn, be approved from 1 April 2019 to 31 March
2022.

Operational
Director - Finance

EXB10

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
The Board considered:
1) whether Members of the press and public should
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following item of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be
disclosed, being information defined in Section
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972; and
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions
were applicable and whether, when applying the
public interest test and exemptions, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed
that in disclosing the information.
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
CHILDREN,
PORTFOLIO

EXB11

EDUCATION

AND

SOCIAL

CARE

HALTON CARE HOMES - TO CONSIDER OPTIONS TO
MAINTAIN SERVICE DELIVERY FOR OLDER PEOPLE IN
HALTON
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, People, which provided an update on the options to
maintain service delivery for older people in Halton.
RESOLVED:
That
the
Board
recommendation as set out in the report.

agree

the Strategic Director
- People

CALL-IN
MINUTES ISSUED: 18 June 2019
CALL-IN: 25 June 2019
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be
called in no later than 5.00pm on 25 June 2019.

Meeting ended at 2.29 p.m.

